
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 10th December, 2015
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Galton
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Keogh
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Karen Wardle
Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, f
[...]
not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 
November 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 3 - 14)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability providing the Committee 
with an update on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership, 
attached. 



6

8  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 15 - 20)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached. 

Wednesday, 2 December 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 14 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Fuller, Furnell (Except Minute 34 and 35), Hannides (Except 
Minute 34 and 35), Keogh, Morrell, Moulton (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Tucker (Except Minute 34 and 35) and Daunt

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Finance
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability

31. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Fitzhenry and McEwing.  The 
Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors 
Jordan and Galton from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillors Tucker and Daunt, respectively to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

33. FORWARD PLAN - GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 TO 2018/19 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item, “General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 to 2018/19” and the 
associated Cabinet report.

RESOLVED
(i) that the Chief Financial Officer provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee with an overview of the proposed savings put forward by officers 
that had not been included in the Cabinet report; and

(ii) that, in the context of the financial sustainability of the Council, officers provide 
the Committee with a summary of the legal and constitutional role of elected 
members in relation to budget setting at Full Council in February 2016, and 
the requirements that need to be met to enable the Section 151 Officer to 
sign off the budget.

34. FORWARD PLAN - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
TO 2018/19 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item, “Housing Revenue Account Revenue Budget 2016/17 to 2018/19” 
and the associated Cabinet report.

RESOLVED
(i) that the Committee be provided with a breakdown of the number of Council 

owned homes that were estimated to be ‘high value’;
(ii) that the Cabinet Member target closing the HRA budget through efficiencies 

rather than by reductions to the capital programme; and



- 15 -

(iii) that robust and effective procedures be developed to reduce the likelihood of an 
increase in rent arrears following the introduction of Universal Credit.

35. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 10 DECEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: James Fulton Tel: 07909 933240
E-mail: james.fulton@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060
E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) with 
an update on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership. It 
includes information on the recently completed Community Safety Strategic Needs 
Assessment, as well as an update on work to revise and update the Safe City 
Strategy, information on begging and Public Spaces Protection Orders.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to consider and note this report.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Chair requested that the OSMC receives an annual update on community 

safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. In 2014, the Southampton Safe City Partnership agreed a three year strategy 

to be delivered by April 2017, with annual reviews following the statutory 
community safety strategic assessments. Progress against this strategy is 
regularly assessed by the Safe City Partnership. This year’s Strategic 
Assessment has recently been completed, and will inform the annual update 
of the Safe City Strategy, and the associated Youth Justice Strategy, both of 
which will be presented to Cabinet and Council in March 2016. This report 
provides an overview of the latest available evidence and progress across a 
range of community safety related issues.
Key findings

4.  Recoded crime increased in Southampton by 8% in 2014/15.
 Reoffending continues to be a concern, with 61% of crimes recorded in 

the city being committed by offenders who have committed two or 

mailto:suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk


more offences in a year.
 Youth reoffending rates fell by 14.5%, and first time youth offender 

entrants fell by around 40%.
 The numbers of sexual offences continues to be a concern, and 

reporting rates for these crimes have significantly increased.
 Domestic violence and abuse continues to be a significant issue, with a 

22% rise in domestic violence crimes reported.
 Violent crime has increased by 25%.
 Alcohol and substance abuse continue to be key factors in violent and 

sexual crimes, and domestic violence and abuse, as well as 
contributing towards reoffending rates.

Increase in recorded crime
5. Despite a decline in annual recorded crime in Southampton in recent years, 

Hampshire Constabulary recorded an 8% increase 
[...]
nue 
Budget 2016/17 
to 2018/19

1) That the Committee is provided with a 
breakdown of the number of Council 
owned homes that are estimated to be 
‘high value’. 

Based on the original published caps from 
the Conservative Party Press release prior to 
the General election the council only has 5 2-
bed and 1 3-bed property that exceed the 
caps.  However we anticipate the detail that 
will lead to the implementation of the scheme 

We are currently 
completing a 
return for the 
DCLG as part of 
their data 
capture 



4

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

to be based on a formula approach rather 
than actual property numbers.  We await the 
detail of how this will operate and will then be 
able to evaluate the impact on the business 
plan.

exercise.  We 
hope the detail 
will be available 
to include in the 
February Budget 
report.

2) That the Cabinet Member targets closing 
the HRA budget through efficiencies 
rather than by reductions to the capital 
programme.

This principle is being adopted in the 
collation of the HRA business plan which will 
be presented to Council in February

Budget report 
will come to 
Council on 
10/2/16.

3) That robust and effective procedures are 
developed to reduce the likelihood of an 
increase in rent arrears following the 
introduction of Universal Credit.

Team roles have already been changed 
within the Income Team to provide a greater 
focus on Tenancy Sustainment and Eviction 
Prevention.  Work will be undertaken from 
January 2016 on this tenants impacted by 
the Benefit Cap from April 2016 and we 
already have approval for additional 
resources into the Income Team during 2016 
& 2017 to help address the additional 
workload demands with regard to the 
Introduction of Universal Credit.  Housing 
Services strategic priority of Tenancy 
Sustainment will remain our key focus.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Safe City Partnership Annual Review
	

Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Furnell, Galton (Chair), Jordan, Keogh, McEwing, Morrell, 
Painton and Vassiliou

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry, Fuller, Hannides, Moulton and Revd. J Williams

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Superintendent Fulton – Chair of the Safe City Partnership

36. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair it was necessary to elect a Chair for the 
purposes of the meeting.

RESOLVED that Councillor Galton be elected as Chair.

COUNCILLOR GALTON IN THE CHAIR

37. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Fitzhenry and Fuller and Revd. J 
Williams.  The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation 
of Councillors Hannides and Moulton from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillors Painton and Vassiliou, respectively to replace them 
for the purposes of this meeting.

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

39. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainability providing an update on community safety in Southampton and the Safe 
City Partnership.

RESOLVED
(i) that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee be provided with an 

update of the action plan developed following the 2014 Community Safety 
Peer Review identifying progress made implementing the agreed actions;

(ii) that, to raise the profile of the Partnership, the Safe City Partnership explore how 
the good work being delivered could be more effectively communicated;

(iii) that the Safe City Partnership seek to develop the Police and Communities 
Together Panels (PACT) by ensuring that best practice is shared across the 
Panels and, to enable local members to hold Inspectors to account, ward 
Councillors be consulted when scheduling PACT meetings;



- 17 -

(iv) that the Safe City Partnership explore the potential to establish a ‘diverted giving 
scheme’ in Southampton that encourages people to donate to charities that 
support homeless people rather than give directly to beggars; and

(v) that the Hate Crime Action Plan be circulated to the Committee.

40. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
services detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


